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COPY TAPE 1 OF 2 - RECORD OF INTERVIEW BETWEEN DETECTIVE INSPECTOR
KEN BEMI OF THE CRIME AND MISCONDUCT COMMISSION AND KRYSTAL
RZESZKOWSKI. HELD AT THE CRIME AND MISCONDUCT COMMISSION ON
WEDNESDAY 25 JANUARY 2006. ALSO PRESENT CIVILIAN INVESTIGATOR CRAIG
HAWKINS OF THE CRIME AND MISCONDUCT COMMISSION.

LEGAL OFFICER: DANIEL BOYLE

RE: OPERATION GRAND

KB = Detective Inspector Ken Bemi (CMC)

KR = Krystal Rzeszkowski

CH = Civilian Investigator Craig Hawkins (CMC)
ND = Nieve O’Donoghue (Solicitor)

KB  Thisis the right time. The time now is 11:04 am on Wednesday the 25™ day of J anuary
2006. Iam present in an interview room at the Crime and Misconduct Commission in
Brisbane and I am about to conduct an audio recorded interview with a person whom I
know to be Krystal Rzeszkowski in relation to a matter that the Crime and Misconduct
Commission is currently undertaking in relation to the Gold Coast City Council Inquiry
and in particular a rates discount issue and for the purposes of voice identification I’ll ask
every person present here starting with myself to state their full and correct name. My
full name is Kenneth William Bemi. I am a Detective Inspector of Police currently
performing duties at the Crime and Misconduct Commission in Brisbane.

CH My full name is Michael Craig Hawkins. I'm a civilian investigator attached to the
Crime and Misconduct Commission at Brisbane.

KB  Your full name thanks.
KR  Kirystal Rzeszkowski.
KB  Mr O’Donoghue

ND  Nieve O’Donoghue, Solicitor.

KB  And you’re representing Ms Rzeszkowski?

ND  Irepresent Krystal.

KB  Right. Just for the record Mr O’Donoghue I just will state that ahh normally the Crime
and Misconduct Commission would take objection to you representing Ms Rzeszkowski

in this particular matter due to the fact that you’d previously represented a Mr Lloyd Ross
last week in relation to this matter. However ahh are you prepared to give an undertaking
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on this tape here today that the matter discussed with your client ahh won’t be
communicated with any unauthorised person?

ND  YesI give that undertaking.

KB Thank you. Can I just get your full name Krystal please?

KR  Krystal Lee Rzeszkowski.

KB  And your date of birth?

KR 26" May 1983

KB  And your current address?

KR 50 Stanfield Drive, Upper Coomera.

KB  And whereabouts were you born?

KR  In Adelaide, South Australia.

KB  And what education ahh level did you achieve?

KR Umm finished Year 12 in 2000 and I'm currently at Griffith University.

KB  And what are you studying there?

KR A double degree. Bachelor of Hotel Management and a Bachelor of Business.

KB  Alright and today you’ve agreed to be interviewed on audio tape of your own free will?

KR  Yes

KB  And you’ve sought counsel with Mr O’Donoghue here in relation to this interview?

KR  Yes

KB  Now as I've outlined previously what I intend to do is to interview you today in relation
to a matter concerning a rates discount issue involving the Gold Coast City Council.
Specifically I would like to ask you a number of questions concerning electronic
correspondence in the format of an email that you may have received but before I move
on to that matter if I can just get a little bit of background about yourself. Can you tell me
what your current occupation is?
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74 KR  Umm yep I’'m an assistant for RPM Nationwide Services Pty Ltd.
75 '
76 KB  And what duties do you perform there?
77
78 KR  I’m just ahh secretarial work.
79
80 KB  And who’s your supervisor?
81
82 KR  Poppy Chokas (phonetic)
83
84 KB  And do you know a person by the name of Mr Lloyd Ross?
85
86 KR Yesldo.
87
88 KB Ishe attached to that company you’re working for now?
89
90 KR  Yes he works there.
91
92 KB  And what position does he hold there?
93
94 KR  Umm he’s a consultant.
95
96 KB  How long have you worked for your current company?
97
98 KR  Umm a couple of years now.
99
100 KB  Did you previously work for a company called the Falcon Group?
101
102 KR  Yes
103
104 KB  Can you tell me what your duties were at the Falcon Group?
105
106 KR  Umm roughly the same. Iwas an assistant secretary doing secretarial work, phones etc.
107
108 KB  And can you tell me who your supervisor was there?
109
110 KR Lloyd Ross.
111
112 KB  How long did you work for the Falcon Group?
113
114 KR  Umm just over a year or so. Yeah about a year and six months.
115
116 KB  Can you tell me where the Falcon Group was located?
117
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118 KR  In Surfers Paradise.
119
120 KB  Whereabouts?
121
122 KR 50 Cavill Avenue.
123
124 KB  And that’s in a high rise office complex?
125
126 KR  Yepyep
127
128 KB  What level was that?
129
130 KR 18
131
132 KB  Did it ever relocate from level 18?
133
134 KR  Notthat ’'m aware of.
135
136 KB Do you know either the Sunland Group or a company called Carnriver?
137
133 KR No
139
140 KB  Have you ever heard of those?
141
142 KR Thave yes.
143
144 KB  Both of those?
145
146 KR  Yep
147
148 KB Do you know what they do at all?
149
150 KR  Umm ohh I think Sunland do development or something.
151
152 KB  Yes
153
154 KR Yep
155
156 KB  Carnriver?
157
158 KR No
159
160 KB  How did you know about Sunland or Carnriver?
161
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KR  Umm just Sunland I heard that they work in the building.

KB  Yeah

KR  And obviously on the directory it’s got Sunland Group. Umm and Carnriver I didn’t
know about them until this letter and Carly obviously told me that they were part of
Sunland.

KB  So was it the case that at some stage either Carnriver or Sunland Group occupied your
same level as the Falcon Group?

KR  Ithink so yeah.

KB  Or you’re not sure on that?

KR  Well I’'m not sure. They weren’t there when [ was working there so.

KB  So they may have relocated before you started working there at the Falcon Group?

KR  Yeah yeah

KB  Now can you tell me have you had any contact with any person either from the Sunland
Group or Carnriver?

KR  Only Carly.

KB  And who was Carly?

KR  Umm she said she was their secretary there or something like that along those lines.

KB  The secretary of what company?

KR  OhhI can’t remember.

KB  Alright. Could it have been Sunland?

KR  Could have been yeah.

KB  Or Carnriver?

KR  Yeah could have been one of the two.

KB  Either/or
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KR  Yeah

KB  And can you tell me the nature of that contact with Carly?

KR Ahh she asked me - she said that a letter had been — “cos it had been redirected in the
mail and it had taken a while to get there that umm she didn’t get it in time to pay
obviously their rates on time and didn’t get a discount and umm so she asked me if I
would ask Lloyd to sign a letter to say that that mail had obviously come through our
office and that it had taken a while to get back to them.

KB  How did she have that conversation with you?

KR 1 think, I think it was over the phone and then she emailed me that letter attached.

KB  Can you recall what date that may have been you had that telephone conversation with
her? '

KR  Ican’t remember to be honest.

KB  And you said it was Carly?

KR  Yeah

KB  Can you remember her last name?

KR  Lancaster

KB  Alright. Did you previously know Carly Lancaster?

KR No

KB  Had you previously had any communication with Carly Lancaster?

KR No

KB  Just before we move on to the actual email and the letter which [ will show you. Can you
recall ever either receiving a letter that was addressed to Carnriver or can you recall
seeing it in any location at all?

KR  Mail?

KB Mail

KR  Yeah yeah
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KB  Alright. Can you tell me the circumstances of you seeing a letter I presume from — that
was addressed to Carnriver is that right?

KR  Yep yep umm well when I collect the mail obviouslyit’s in a mailbox on the basement of
our building and I just bring it all up to level 18 and then I go through the mail and umm
there’s been a few letters that came through from Carnriver and I didn’t - had no idea
who they were so I just returned to sender wrong address back in the mail.

KB  Did you open any of those letters at all?

KR  Umm I think I have yeah. When I get busy at work you go through all the mail and I just
out of instinct just open all of them and then some of them I go ohh it’s wrong address so
and not to us so I’d put it back in and same thing back in the mail.

KB  So you would have opened some of these letters.

KR  Yeah

KB  And then reseal it I take it?

KR  Yeah yep

KB  How many letters do you think you would have received in the Falcon Group mailbox 1
take it...

KR  Ohh I have no idea.

KB  ...that, that were addressed to Carnriver?

KR  Icouldn’t say (laughing).

KB In any event can you recall receiving a letter that was addressed to Carnriver that
contained a rates notice for Carnriver or Sunland?

KR  [ui] I must have but I can’t recall now ha huh.

KB  Can you have a think about it. This is fairly important.

KR Yep

KB  Umm can you recall receiving any rates notice that didn’t belong to the Falcon Group?
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KR Umm ahh it’s hard to remember. [pause] I recall mail that had the Gold Coast City
Council emblem on it but I can’t remember whether I opened a letter that had the rates
notice in there. But that’s now I mean that was so long ago [ must have to accept that
letter and have Lloyd sign it. So I’d say I would have.

KB  Can you recall when you would have received that letter? It was an envelope I take it
addressed to Carnriver is that right?

KR  Yep

KB  Can you recall the address that was on it?

KR  Ahh level 18/50 Cavill Avenue, Surfers Paradise.

KB  And it was Carnriver Pty Ltd?

KR  Yeahyep

KB  Can you recall when that would have been?

KR  Ohh no sorry.

KB  And I’'m referring in particular to the rates notice.

KR  Yep yeah no

KB  Wasit last year?

KR  Umm no

KB  The year before, 2004?

KR  I'dsay so yeah.

KB  Can you recall if it was at the beginning of 2004 or half way through it?

KR  OhhIhave no idea to be honest.

KB  I'm just trying to get the time perspective that’s...

KR  It’sjust hard to remember.

KB  OhhIappreciate that. Butin any event you think in all probability yes there was a letter
addressed to Carnriver?

Complainant: OPERATION GRAND

Subject(s): OPERATION GRAND

Investigator: DETECTIVE INSPECTOR KEN BEMI

Statement Of: KRYSTAL RZESZKOWSKI

Legal Officer: DANIEL BOYLE

File Number: MI-05-2482

Directory :

Page9 of 29




337

3383 KR Yep

339

340 KB You probably opened it and that’s how you knew about this rates matter?

341

342 KR Mmmm

343

344 KB Alright. So after you would have opened this letter addressed to Carnriver I take it you
345 Saw a rates notice to the best of your recollection?

346

347 KR  YeahImust have,

348

349 KB  Alright. Can you tell me what action you took then?

350

351 KR UmmI suppose I resealed the letter and put it back in the mail assuming that if [ put
352 return to sender they’d send it to the right address once it got back to the Council.

353

354 KB  And atthat stage was Carnriver located on level 18 where the Falcon Group was located?
355

356 KR  Not that I'm aware of no.
357
358 KB Did you seek any advice from any person as to how to deal with this incorrectly
359 addressed correspondence containing the rates notice?
360
361 KR  No-Iasked around if anyone knew who Carnriver was and no-one advised me of who
362 they were so I just put it back in the mail like I did with other letters.
363
364 KB  Can you tell me what person or persons you asked?
365
366 KR  Ohhlcan’t remember. Just whoever was in the office at the time.
367
368 KB  Soitwasin— people within your office?
369
370 KR  Yeah
371
372 KB  Alright. Can you recall speaking to Mr Ross at al] about that rates notice?
373
374 KR No
375
376 KB Isit possible that you did in fact speak to Mr Ross?
377
378 KR  Umm that could have been possible but I doubt it.
379 ‘
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KB  Inall likelihood and I realise this is to the best of your recollection — whom do you think
you would have spoken to if you didn’t speak to Mr Ross?

KR Ohh one of the other secretaries there.

KB  And whom may that have been?

KR Umm maybe Esther or or I can’t remember who else would have been there at the time.

KB Do you know Esther’s last name?

KR  Dinh

KB  And Mr Ross what role did he have at the Falcon Group at that time that you would have
had a look at this letter containing the rates notice?

KR  He was the director.

KB  Of'the Falcon Group?

KR Yep

KB  Soitwasn’t the case you don’t think that you went to Mr Ross and asked him I received
this rates notice it’s addressed to Carnriver what do I do with it?

KR Yeah no I don’t, don’t remember speaking to him about it.

KB  So you may have had a conversation with one of the other secretaries. How many
secretaries worked in the Falcon Group by the way?

KR Ohh a couple (ahh huh) that’s about it.

KB A couple meaning two?

KR  Yeah two or three.

KB  Two or three apart from yourself?

KR  Umm ohh no including myself.

KB  Alright so you wrote across this envelope I take it return to sender is that right?

KR  Yep
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424 KB  Did it ever dawn on you to make inquiries to see if Carnriver was still within that

425 building at all?
426
427 KR  Umm ohh at the time probably but I just thought the best thing to do would be just to put
428 it back in the mail. I didn’t really want to get involved in holding anyone’s mail or
429 anything like that so I thought it’s best off just to...
430
431 KB  Well let me put it to you this way. At the time of receiving the rates notice were you
432 aware where Carnriver was located? '
433
434 KR  Nonot that I can recall (huh)
435
436 KB  How did you write return to sender? Whereabouts did you write that?
437
438 KR  OhhIsuppose I just cross out the address and just wherever on the envelope.
439
440 KB  And the address as you’ve mentioned would have been level 18/50 Cavill Avenue,
441 Surfers Paradise?
442
443 KR Yeah
444
445 KB  Canyoutell me what youdid with it after you wrote return to sender across the envelope?
446
447 KR Umm probably put it back in the mail or it might have sat there with my other mail while
448 I did some other stuff. Ican’t remember.
449
450 KB  How long do you think it may have sat there for?
451
452 KR  OhhIdon’t know ha ha (laughing).
453
454 KB  Yeah - are we talking weeks, months?
455
456 KR  Ohh not months not weeks, |
457
458 KB  Days?
459
460 KR  Maybe yeah a few days maybe.
461
462 KB  Canyoutell me what was the policy if any at the Falcon Group in relation to dealing with
463 incorrectly addressed correspondence as in receiving mail?
464
465 KR  There wasn’t really a policy or anything.
466
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KB Do you have or did you have any correspondence register at all that details incoming or
outgoing mail when it’s received and who it’s directed to?

KR  Sorry what do you mean?

KB A - well amail register I guess for want of a better term.

KR  Ohh okay

KB  In other words you’d list ahh who you received mail from or correspondence from and
when it went out. You know the date etc and who it went to. ‘

KR  Ohh yeah no umm I know after awhile of receiving letters that weren’t addressed to the |
right — well to us as a company I used to — there’s a anonymous like part in our mailbox
downstairs and after receiving a few letters from them and putting return to sender I just
decided to put them in the anonymous and sort ‘em out down at the mailbox instead of
taking them all up to level 18 and then I started to do that.

KB  Alright so some of the incorrectly addressed ones you left?

KR  Yeah on the anonymous pile so when other people checked their mail.

KB  That’s in, in the basement there?

KR  Yeah yeah

KB  But the rates discount you took that up to your office I take it?

KR  Ohh well yeah I’d say so.

KB  Yeah. Do you think that was a fairly urgent matter just in your opinion you know a rates
notice being addressed to a company that wasn’t in fact yourself?

KR  Umm probably yes.

KB  Wasit the case that you made a phone call to someone from Carnriver after receiving the
rates notice or Sunland?

KR No

KB  And I guess I should ahh clarify are you aware that Carnriver is affiliated with the
Sunland Group at all?

KR  Iam now yeah.
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511

512 KB  Yeah but at that time?

513

514 KR Nono.

515

516 KB  Alright so this letter may have sat on your desk or in the out tray...

517

518 KR  Yep

519

520 KB ...for maybe a couple of days?

521

522 KR  Yep

523

524 KB Do you know what happened to it after that?

525

526 KR AhhnoI'm assuming it went to the mailbox and with me putting return to sender on
527 there I’d say it would have gone back to Council and then they would have obviously
528 tried to find whose — well have the right address for Carnriver and send it back to them.
529

530 KB  Sowho...

531

532 KR That’s what 'm assuming would have happened.

533

534 KB  Sure. Who physically would have removed the mail that you had in — if I can use the
535 word out tray as such or the mail tray?

536

537 KR Ohh whoever, it’s just whoever goes out and they say ohh I’'m going past a mailbox so I’l]
538 take all the mail with me.

539

540 KB  So where would that ahh letter have been deposited in to that you’ve wrote ahh return to
541 sender?

542

543 KR Umm there’s a mailbox across the street where the bus stop is or there’s one down the
544 road at the post office.

545

546 KB  Soit wouldn’t have gone anywhere within the internal mail for that building at all at 50
547 Cavill Avenue?

548
549 KR  OhhlIdon’t know it could have huhh
550
551 KB  Right- but you haven’t got knowledge of that?
552
553 KR No
554
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555 KB  Did you hear anymore in relation to that letter after you put return to sender on it?
556
557 KR No not until Carly rang me.
558
559 KB  Itdidn’t come back again to you?
560
561 KR Nono
562
563 KB  So you mentioned before that Carly, Carly Lancaster from Sunland. ..
564
565 KR  Yes
566
567 KB ...contacted you. You’re not sure when?
568
569 KR No
570
571 KB  And she subsequently sent you an email?
572
573 KR Yep
574
575 KB  And can you recall what was the contents of that email?
576
577 KR  Umm basically the attached letter and just a thank you.
578
579 KB  Did she say anything further during this conversation with you?
580
581 KR  On the phone?
582
583 KB  On the phone, prior to receiving this email.
584
585 KR  OhhIcan’t remember to be honest.
586
587 KB  CanlIshow you this?
588
589 KR Yep
590
591 KB  It’sacopy of an email and also attached to it is a letter. ..
592
593 KR Yep
594
595 KB ...inrelation to a rates notice and at the end of it it’s got a signature block there Lloyd
596 Ross, Managing Director, Falcon Group Pty Ltd.
597
598 KR Mmmm
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KB  Is that the email correspondence that you’re referring to. ..

KR  Yep

KB ...when you said that you received email from Carly Lancaster? |

|

KR  Yep |

KB  You sure of that?

KR  Yep

KB  And you’ve had the opportunity to obviously view a copy prior today?

KR no audible response

KB  So you received this email and the date there on the email is Thursday 23™ September
2004.

KR  Mmmm

KB  Now in fact it was sent at 8:57 am and it’s addressed to yourself Krystal.

KR  Yep

KB  Krystal with a “K”

KR no audible response

KB “Thank you so much for your time we greatly appreciate it.” So obviously it would
make sense that you had the conversation with Carly prior to receiving this email. She
sent you the email as a result of conversation.

KR  Yep

KB  Did she indicate to you during the conversation that there’d be a a draft letter attached to
it in support of the Carnriver company not receiving the rates notice?

KR  Yeah she must have.,

KB  You’ve read the content of that letter?

KR Umm yeah briefly.
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Did you have any input into the content of that letter at all. .
No

...when you had the conversation with Carly?

Nuh

Do you know how Carly formulated the content of that letter?
No I have no idea.

Do you know if she had a conversation with Mr Ross at all in relation to the content of
that letter?

No

Prior to you receiving the email.

Yeah no.

Ijust note ahh on the email as I’ve outlined it’s — it contains the date 23™ September 2004
and I note the letter that ahh was attached to it and I should clarify that this was the ahh
correspondence that ahh was previously ahh produced to myself ahh by ahh Mr
O’Donoghue ahh last week. Now I’ve just noticed on that letter there’s a date of the 21
September 2004 which raises the question well if the email was dated the 23" September
2004 can you offer me any explanation why the letter contains the date of the 21%
September 2004?

I'have no idea.

Did you change the date at all on that letter?

I'don’t think so no.

Can you tell me what happened to the Falcon Group?

Umm I’m not sure to be honest.

Ken before we...

Yeah
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ND .. .before we leave that. Ive asked Carly to check and re-check. ..

KB  Sure

ND .. .and she’s done that.

KB  Ohh okay

ND  And ahh following up on that. ..

KB  Ononthe date?

ND  Ahhon the communication from Carly and ahh '] get Krystal to 1dentify this but but she
sent me an email yesterday which turng up a further email communication from Carly.

KB  Alright

ND  Soifif you would like to ahh just run your €ye over that,

KB  Thank you.

ND  Umm and umm you’ll notice that umm the further — there are two further
communications,

KB  Inotice that The first one was at 8:57 am that’s the one I ve referred to. This one that
you’ve ahh tabled ahh 1s dated Thursday the 21 September 2004 at 11 46 am

ND  No down the bottom of the page. Yep. 11:38

KB  Sorry that’s my apologies 11:38 am

ND  And then 11:46 So it would appear fairly clear from that that on that same day there
Were umm the communication that we’ve been speaking about with the draft letter
followed by umm an email from Krysta] saying that I have the Jetter ready for you and
then

KB  Isee

ND . -acknowledgement by Krystal to say I'll be there in two minutes.

KB  Alrightso would that suggest that in between the times of receiving these emails did you
have some verba] conversation with with ahh Carly at all?

KR Not that I can recollect no.
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731

732 KB  Isitpossible do you think?
733
734 KR . Umm I don’t think so no.
735
736 KB  Alright so last correspondence that was — sorry — on the 23 September 2004 at 8:57 can
737 you just start from that one again.
738
739 ND Yep
740
741 KR  Yep
742
743 KB Umm it’s from Carly and it’s addressed to you. “Thank you so much for your time we
744 greatly appreciate it.” So I think we established there would have been some verbal
745 communication before then.
746
747 KR  Yep yep
748
749 KB  Okay. The next correspondence that’s sent in relation to this matter is from yourself yes
750 to Carly Lancaster and that’s at 11:38 on that same date.
751
752 ND Yep
753
754 KB  And the content of that email reads “Hi Carly — I have the letter ready for you.
755 Whenever you 're ready could you possibly pick it up I am so busy today.” Alright, so
756 you don’t think there was any verbal communication between that?
757
758 KR No
759
760 KB  Right. The next correspondence that follows after that is from Carly to yourself and
761 that’s on the same date the 23" September 2004 at 11:46 am. And Carly says “Know
762 what you mean. I'll be there in two minutes. Thanks again for all your time”. And that
763 was the extent of the electronic correspondence by the looks of it so obviously youhad a
764 number of contacts with Carly via the email.
765
766 KR  Yep
767
768 KB  On that same date the 23" September 2004. I thank you for tabling that.
769
770 ND  Yep. Well I had asked Carly last week and only the original one that we brought in had
771 turned up.
772
773 KB Isee.
774
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775 ND  Iasked her again ~ to check again, again, again, and again.

776
777 KB  And you came up with the the documentation.
778
779 ND  Yeah
780
781 KB  Alright. So thanks for the timeliness of that. Now if1 can Just go back to the query I had
782 about the date bearing in mind this electronic correspondence doesn’t really clarify the
783 date issue on the letter.
784
785 ND Stilla mystery isn’t it.
786
787 KB  So to show you what I mean the letter’s dated the 21% September 2004.
788
789 KR  Yes
790
791 KB  Okay and I think ahh before we actually ahh ahh before you actually produced the
792 documentation my question was can you tell me what happened to the Falcon Group?
793 How did — what eventually happened to it.
794
795 KR Umm
796
797 KB  Justyou're your knowledge of it.
798
799 KR  I'mnotsure. To my knowledge it liquidated.
800
801 KB  Alright. Do you know when it — if I can use your terminology liquidated?
802
803 KR - Umm not really sure I think around September/October.
804
805 KB  Did Mr Ross remain managing director all that time?
806
807 KR  Sorry?
808
809 KB  Did Mr Ross remain managing director up until the time it liquidated to the best of your
810 knowledge?
811
812 KR  Tthink so yeah.
813
814 KB  Did you know a person by the name of George McMillan at all?
815
816 KR No
817
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KB  Can you recall him taking over as managing director at some point in time before the
company was wound up?

KR  Nonoidea.

KB Younever met him? Never saw him at the office?

KR Nuh

KB  Alright so in any event we have a letter here that’s dated the 21% September and the email
was received on the 23™ September and you stated before you didn’t change the date on
that letter.

KR No

KB  So when youreceived this draft letter there was further conversation as we have seen with
Carly from the Sunland Group. Can you tell me what you did in relation to this letter?

KR  Iprinted it out.

KB Yes

KR And then I showed Lloyd.

KB  You showed Lloyd, Lloyd Ross?

KR  Yep

KB  And can you tell me the conversation you can recall having with Lloyd Ross?

KR Umm it was pretty brief, I Just basically showed him the letter and said that the mail had
got mixed up here and it was redirected and obviously by the time it got there they didn’t
have time to pay their rates on time or whatever so I said Carly’s asked me if you could
you know kindly sign it confirm that for them and umm and he signed it.

KB  SoItake it you would have informed ahh Mr Ross about the email on the same day you
received it?

KR  Yep

KB  And you can’t recall if he was still managing director of the company on that date?

KR Ohh I'd say so (laughing). Idon’t know.
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KB  Can you recall — or do you believe the Falcon Group was still operating as the Falcon
Group on the 23™ September 20042

KR  Yeah yeah

KB How long after that did it go into liquidation can you recall?

KR Thave no idea huh.

KB Alright. So it wasn’t a case that ahh you were aware that in fact by the 23" September
2004 the Falcon Group wasn’t actually operating as the Falcon Group as such because it
was actually put into administration.

KR Ohh okay well [ui] don’t know.

KB And it was put into administration — I can inform you of this...

KR  Yep

KB  ...incaseitahh refreshes your memory — it was actually placed into administration on the
ahhIbelieve it was the 21% September 2004 — 20% - just bear with me. [sound of paper
shuffling] The 20% September 2004 that’s when the administrators were appointed.

KR  Ohh okay

KB  Right. You weren’t aware of that?

KR No

KB  So can you see the nature of my inquiry with this letter?

KR  Yeah

KB Like you receive the email on the 21% — sorry the 23™ — the letter’s dated the 21%
September umm and ahh you can’t offer any explanation for the dates?

KR  No sorry.

KB  Alright but anyhow you had this conversation with Mr Ross. You informed him about
ahh the letter that you had received the rates notice I take it?

KR  Yep

KB  Was that the first time you would have known about that?
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KR
KB
KR

He would have known about it?
About receiving the rates notice?

Yeah

[sound of Sneezing distorting dialogue]

KB  You receiving the rates notice?

KR  Yep

KB  Andahh you outlined to him that Carnriver wanted him to sign a letter in support of the
rates issue?

KR  Yep

KB  And his conversation to that was?

KR  OhhIcan’t remember. Just signed it and that was it.

KB  He agreed to do it?

KR  Yeah

KB  When you say you printed out the letter how did you print it out?

KR Umm just put paper in the printer and printed it,

KB  Did you have to transfer the contents to a F alcon Group letterhead at all?

KR UmmIcan’t remember which way I did it. There’s two ways. We’ve got Falcon Group
or we had Falcon Group...

KB Already in the printer?

KR Yeah or there was template in the computer but I suppose I would have just put paper in
the printer and printed it out.

KB  Soyou wouldn’t have scanned the document as such?

KR NoIdon’t think SO.
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KB  Alright so before you took the letter to Mr Ross would it have been on the Falcon Group
letterhead?

KR Yep
So you wouldn’t have just taken or shown him the draft you would have shown him the
letter printed out on the Falcon Group letterhead?

KR  Yeah

KB  IfIcanshow you two letters what’s on the Falcon Group letterhead. One’s dated the 20"
September 2004. If I can show you that one first.

KR Mmmm

KB  Would that have been one of the letters or the letter that you printed out on the computer
and you see that’s a Falcon Group letterhead there?

KR Yep umm I can’t remember. To my recollection I only printed one letter so.

KB  Well this may assist you. There’s another letter on the Falcon Group letterhead. The
contents are the same. It’s dated the 21% September 2004. The only thing that’s not the
same if you’d like to have a look — you might like to have a look at this Mr O’Donoghue
too — is on the letter dated the ahh 21 September 2004 it’s actually got Lloyd Ross.

KR  Yep

KB  Whereas the letter dated the 20 September 2004 whilst it’s got his signature ...

KR  Yep

KB  ...above managing director of the Falcon Group Pty Ltd.

KR  Mmmm

KB  IfTcan just get you to have a look at that letter dated the 21° September 2004?

KR  Mmmm

KB  Alright. Which one would you have printed out? Any idea?

KR  Umm

KB The difference are the dates obviously. One’s got the 20™. One’s got the 21,
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KR  Yep. One looks more like the one I printed.

KB  Is there any reason you say that?

KR  Ohh just from the recollection of the email that the set up of the actual letter.

KB  So the draft letter attached to the email was dated the 21%?

KR Yep

KB  Asisthe—one the letters on the Falcon Group letterhead dated the 21* that’s what you’re
basing it on I take it?

KR  Yeah yeah

KB  And you said you didn’t change any of the dates on the [ui] or letters?

KR  Nuh

KB  Well the next question that arises from that is who would have changed the date on the
letter dated — on the Falcon Group letterhead dated the 20™ September 2004?

KR Yep

KB  Anyidea?

KR  Icouldn’ttell you nuh.

KB  Did you see Mr Ross do that at all? -

KR No

KB  Did he have any conversation with you in relation to changing that date on the letter?

KR No

KB Do youknow if he had a conversation with any person in relation to changing the date or
dates on that letter?

KR  Nuh not that I'm aware of no.

KB  Ifyou have a look at that letter dated the 20" September 2004...
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1038 KR Mm mm

1039

1040 KB -You can see there’s a— a stamp receive from the Gold Coast City Council. It’s actually
1041 addressed to Ray Stevens. ..

1042

1043 KR Yep

1044

1045 KB . ..who’s the Mayor’s assistant there. So it appears that the letter dated the 20%®
1046 September 2004 was the one recejved by the Gold Coast City Council. '
1047

1048 ND Do you know what date that 1s? It’s just [ui]

1049

1050 KB  The o September by the looks of jt. The date received stamp?

1051

1052 ND Noit looks as though the part after the 2 is blank like it. .

1053

1054 KB  Yean

1055

1056 ND  Yean like whether it’s the 2 1% or second or third or fourth or any date up to the ninth,
1057

1058 KB  Yeah well it’s gotta be twenty, twenty something. Couldn’t be the 2% of September ...
1059

1060 ND  That’s right yean

1061

1062 KB obviously but yeahno I, I do note that. Yes Ido note that. Was it the case —and [ see
1063 that ahh it’s been noted that ahh Mr Ross has signed the letter dated the 20™ 45 managing
1064 director on the F alcon Group and also the 21* September. . .

1065

1066 KR Mm mm

1067

1068 KB -2004 as the managing director of the Falcon Group. Umm you didn’t have — did he
1069 have any conversation with you abouyt signing as the managing director?

1070

1071 KR No not that I can recal].

1072

1073 KB  Yvou stated that you weren’t aware that he was in fact not the managing director at that
1074 time.

1075
1076 KR  Yean that’s correct.
1077
1078 KB  Yousee one possible explanation and observation that I make in relation to these letters
1079 what could explain the date the 2qt September 2004 a5 opposed to the 21 September
1080 2004 was the 20t September 2004 was the date the administrators 2ot appointed to the
1081 Falcon Group.
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KR  Ohh okay
So possibly a letter dated the 20" when the Falcon Group was still in existence would
hold more weight in support of this rates issue. ..

KR Yep

KB ...than opposed to one signed on the 21 September 2004 when administrators had been
appointed the day before namely the 20™. Just put that on the record that’s one possible
explanation. Have you got any comment about that at all?

KR  no audible response

KB No?

KR  Nohahuh

[sound of paper shuffling]

KB  IfIcan just draw your attention before we move off these letters the wording of the letter
or letters.

KR  Yep

KB You can see on all three occasions that the wording is identical. Would you agree with
that? The email that you received, the draft letter. ..

KR  Mmmm

KB  ...the wording on the 20%

KR  Yep

KB  The wording on the letter dated the 21%. Would you agree that’s all identical?

KR no audible response

KB Just check it and satisfy yourself,

[pause — no dialogue]

KR  Yep seems to be all the same.
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KB  Seems to be identical doesn’t it?

KR  no audible response

KB  T’ll just leave that copy with you so you can refer to it.

KR Mmmm

KB  You just might like to refer to that. If we just ahh if you just go down to the third
paragraph of that letter. The rates notice was addressed to Carnriver Pty Ltd level 18, 50
Cavill Avenue at Surfers Paradise. Now this sentence “We believe the rates notice was
delivered to our office but we did not recognise the name Carnriver.” In your
communication with Carly Lancaster at all...

KR Mmmm

KB  ...did you discuss the wording of that letter at all to put that in?

KR No

KB Do you~in your opinion do you believe that’s accurate “we believe the rates notice was
delivered to our office”?

KR  Yeah

KB You think that’s accurate even though it’s I guess it’s ahh it’s a particular phrase but ahh
you were pretty certain that you received that rates notice or?

KR  Yeah well Imean now I can’t recall - like I can’t remember what came through there but
for me to show this to Lloyd I must have remembered seeing it.

KB  Yeah. It goes on “unfortunately by the time the letter was redirected to Sunland through
the internal building management it arrived too later for Sunland to pay the discount
rate.” So it appears that it may have been redirected through the internal building
management. You’re not sure on that point?

KR No

KB  Did you read the letters — sorry did you read the content of this letter?

KR  Ohh not really, kind of briefly but then I gave it Lloyd ‘cos I thought.

KB  Can you comment on it’s accuracy? In your opinion that is.
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1170 KR Umm] Suppose it’s accurate but I’m not sure about the redirection whether I actually

1171 redirected it or put it back in the — I think I put it back in the mail to g0 out.

1172

1173 KB  So you’re saying that Sunland came up with the wording of the content of this letter by
1174 themselves. [t certainly wasn’t based on a — you didn’t have any input into what went
1175 into that letter. .

1176

1177 KR Ohhno

1178

1179 KB .. .with Carly at all?

1180

1181 KR No

1182

1183 KB Might take the opportunity to suspend this interview for the purpose of changing the tape.
1184 The time now is 11:46 am on the 25™ day of January 2006.

1185

1186 TAPE CONCLUDED

AL/I-RZESZKOWSKI, Krystal Tp 1 of 2 25.01.06
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COPY TAPE 2 OF 2 - RECORD OF INTERVIEW BETWEEN DETECTIVE INSPECTOR
KEN BEMI OF THE CRIME AND MISCONDUCT COMMISSION AND KRYSTAL
RZESZKOWSKI. HELD AT THE CRIME AND MISCONDUCT COMMISSION ON
WEDNESDAY 25 JANUARY 2006. ALSO PRESENT CIVILIAN INVESTIGATOR CRAIG
HAWKINS OF THE CRIME AND MISCONDUCT COMMISSION.

LEGAL OFFICER: DANIEL BOYLE

RE: OPERATION GRAND

KB = Detective Inspector Ken Bemi (CMC)

KR = Krystal Rzeszkowski

CH = Civilian Investigator Craig Hawkins (CMC)
ND = Nieve O’Donoghue (Solicitor)

I KB  The time now is 11:47 am on Wednesday morning the 25 day of January 2006. This
2 interview is now resumed. When you took the letter to Mr Ross to si gn after you printed
3 it out on the ahh Falcon Group letterhead did you see him sign the letter?
4
5 KR Umm yes
6
7 KB  How many letters did you see him sign?
8
9 KR One
10
11 KB  And you think that may have been ...
12
13 KR  This one.
14
15 KB ...theone dated the 21%.
16
17 KR  That’s correct.
18
19 KB  Are you familiar with his signature at all?
20
21 KR  Yeah
22
23 KB  Does that appear to be his signature?
24
25 KR Yeah
26
27 KB  Andhesigned it Lloyd Ross managing director of the Falcon Group Pty Ltd. You stated
28 before that you believe he was still managing director at that juncture.
29
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30 KR  That's correct.
31
32 KB  Were there any meetings with staffheld to announce changes that was happening within
33 the Falcon Group up to that point?
34
35 KR  Don’t know.
36
37 KB  And when did you say you found out when the Falcon Group was basically had it?
38
39 KR  OhhIcan’t remember ha huh,
40
41 KB No. Was it after that letter had been signed?
42
43 KR Ithink so yeah.
44
45 KB Did you see Mr Ross sign any further letters or Just that one?
46
47 KR Just the one yep.
48
499 KB Didhe ask you to make any copies of the letter for him?
50
51 KR  Notthat] can recall no.
52
53 KB  Socan you tell me what happened to the Jetter after it was signed by Mr Ross?
54
55 KR Ummwel] as in that email [ wag busy and I said to Carly can you come pick it up so umm
56 would have left it maybe in a envelope or something on the front desk and for her to |
57 come get it. |
58 ’
59 KB So you took this letter to be signed by Mr Ross into his office or?
60
61 KR Yep
62
63 KB Andhe signed it in front of you and gave it straight back to you.
64
65 KR 1o audible response
66
67 KB  Sothen obviously there was further communication with Carly?
68
69 KR Yep
70
71 KB Sorry if I can just refer to that. And hence this is where it fits into the puzzle. “Hi Carly
72 1 have the letter ready for you whenever you're ready could you possibly pick it up. ” So
73 do you know what the reply back to you was from Carly?
Complainant: OPERATION GRAND
Subject(s): OPERATION GRAND
Investigator: DETECTIVE INSPECTOR KEN BEMI
Statement Of: KRYSTAL RZESZKOWSK]
Legal Officer: DANIEL BOYLE
File Number: MI-05-2482
Directory :

Page3 of 9




74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117

KR  Yep

KB  And she was going to be there in two minutes. Was she?

KR  [Ican’t remember (laughing)

KB I don’t mean two minutes but the point I'm trying to make did she, did she turn up
promptly after that to pick up the letter?

KR Umm I'd say so.

KB  So she attended the Falcon Group, your office in other words?

KR  Yep

KB  Alright

KR I'm pretty sure I dunno ha huh.

KB  Would it have been that date the 23™ September 2004?

KR  Umm possibly.

KB  Inall probability it appears it was if she ahh sends you an email on that date 11:46 saying
I’ll be there in 2 minutes you agree with that?

KR  Yep

KB  You can’t recall her specifically coming to the office?

KR  No. I didn’t work out in reception so.

KB  Right. Do you think you were there when she attended?

KR  Icould have been I’'m not sure.

KB  And you’ve never seen Carly before?

KR No

KB  Have you ever seen her since?

KR No
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KR  Ohnhp would - | probably would have put it o the front like the foyer degk.

KB Wasitin an envelope at a117

KR 14 say I would have putit one yeah,

What aboyt with Mr Ross?

That was afier the letter wag signed I’'m referring to.

1o audible responge

KR

KB

KR

KB

KR Idon’t know.
KB

KR

KB

So after the the ahh

by the name o

KR No

reason.,,

KR Umm

letters or letter had been collected did you ever meet this gentleman

f George McMillan at all?

KB . ofthe Falcon Group?

KR  Not really no.

[pause — no dialogue]
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KR No

KB Dig you have any contact with a person by that name?

KR No

KB Craig

CH  Justa couple of things ahh could | Just get you just for the purpose of my benefit the
actual name of the company and spelling that you currently work for?

KR Yep it’s RPM

CH  Yes

KR Nationwide Services Pty Ltd

CH  Thank you

KB  And they’re at the same address leve] 18, 50 Cavill Avenue?

KR Yep

KB In fact the same office where the F alcon Group used to be is that right?

KR  Yeah

CH And Just you were saying before that you don’t see the foyer desk from where you’re
situated?

KR No

CH s there Someone who sits oyt there or who would be sitting out there when the letter
would be collected? Is it a manned foyer desk?

KR Itis yeah it is now.

CH  What aboyt that time?

KR Umm ohh think it was at that time too.

CH  Who would be sitting there?

KR Mmm Esther used to sit there. I can’t remember if she did at that time
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CH Who?

KR  Esther

ND  Estelle

KR  Yeah

CH  Estelle. What's her other name?

KR It’s Esther Dinh but I don’t think she was sitting there at that time. I can’t quite
remember. It was unoccupied that front desk for a little while.

KB  Did you check with anyone to see if that envelope addressed to Carly was actually
collected?

KR  Ican’t remember.

KB  Right

KR  Iprobably would have though.

CH  And just one other thing was there any period of time where you stopped working at
those offices through that period? You say you can’t recall anyone by the name of
George McMillan.

KR  Yeah I know.

CH  Did your employment stop there when the company went into liquidation at any time?

KR Notnot that ’m aware of but I only work part time so I wasn’t there all the time. But my

CH  How many, how many days a week — what was your working...?

KR  Probably three.

CH  Three days a week.

KR  Yeah

KB Do you know what days you worked?
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KR Ohh it varies. Uni timetables vary.

KB  What hours did you work?

KR Umm 8:30to 4:30 but it depended like sometimes, some days I’d have to leave at 2:00 to
make a class or so I’d make it up on a different day. It just depended on my timetable.

CH  So it worked around the university [ui].

KR Yeah it was never the same hours every day like it was Jjust usually about three days a
week and varied times.

CH  And were there particular days of the week or did they vary as well three days.

KR  Every, every semester they change so one semester it could have been like 8:00 till 4:30
one day, 9:00 till 2:00 the next it just depended on my timetable.

CH  And can you recall what days you would have been working through that period?

KR  OhhIcan’t remember.

CH  That’s all I have.

KB Do want to say anything further. ..

KR  Nope

KB  ...Krystal? No? Mr O’Donoghue?

ND No

KB  Well thank you for your time here today. Do you agree that what you’ve stated during
this interview has been true and correct to the best of your knowledge and belief?

KR  YesIdo.
And are you satisfied that this interview was conducted ahh fairly in relation to yourself
here today?

KR  Yes

KB  Mr O’Donoghue?

ND  Yep
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296
297

The time now i8 11:56 am

on Wednesday morning the 25 day of J anuary 2006. This
interview is not concluded,

298 INTERVIEW CONCLUDED

299

300 TAPE ENDS

AL/I-
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